1 | P a g e
CHAPTER 1 NUMBERING SYSTEM
A) Define numbering system: Binary, Octal, Decimal and Hexadecimal.
First of all, students should know the definition of a number itself. In dictionary, number
is a symbol or word representing a quantity.
We know that 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 9 are symbols of some quantities.
A number system defines how a number can be represented using distinct symbols.
A number can be represented differently in different system.

 768  160  5
 93310
1.3 Understand Hexadecimal Numbering System
10 | P a g e
 Decimal to Hexadecimal Conversion
Example :
Convert 965710 into octal number.
Solution:
Answer: 965710  25B916
B) Convert hexadecimal to binary and binary to hexadecimal.
 Convert Hexadecimal to Binary
Example:
Convert 5A6716 into binary number
Solution:
5 A 6 7
0101 1010 0110 0111
Hence, 5A6716   01011010011001112
 Convert Binary to Hexadecimal
Example:
Convert 1101110012 into binary number.
Solution:
Grouping is started 4 bits from behind.
0001 1011 1001
1 B 9
Hence, 110111001    2   1B9
16 9657 => 9
16 603 => 11(B)
16 37 => 5
 2 => 2
11 | P a g e
C) Convert hexadecimal to octal and octal to hexadecimal.
   Convert Hexadecimal to Octal
Example:
Convert B2F16 to Octal
Solution:
  B (11) 2 F (15)
Convert to 4-bits Binary = 1011 0010 1111
Group to 3-bits Binary = 101 100 101 111